RESOLUTION NO. 2023-43
APPROVE PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 1 FOR 2022 RESURFACING OF NINTH STREET FROM
BROAD STREET TO CEDAR LANE & SIDEWALK INSTALLATION/FLASHING BEACON SYSTEM
ALONG CEDAR LANE (C.R. 659) FROM NINTH STREET TO FIREHOUSE LANE TO:
EARLE ASPHALT CO.
P.O. BOX 556
FARMINGDALE, NJ 07727

WHEREAS, the Township Council authorized the Township Engineer, Colliers Engineering &
Design to prepare plans, specifications and obtain bids for the 2022 Resurfacing of Ninth Street from
Broad Street to Cedar Lane and Sidewalk Installation/Flashing Beacon System along Cedar Lane from
Ninth Street to Firehouse Lane; and

WHEREAS, Colliers Engineering & Design received the bids on August 23, 2022, at 11:00
a.m.; and

WHEREAS, Florence Township received a NJDOT Local Aid Grant in the amount of
$235,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was awarded to Earle Asphalt Co; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has recommended Partial Payment No.1 in the amount of
$370,066.65 (See Schedule A attached); and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Township of Florence reviewed the recommendation of the
Township Engineer and accepts his recommendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Township of Florence,
County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that Partial Payment No. 1 for 2022 Resurfacing of Ninth
Street from Broad Street to Cedar Lane and Sidewalk Installation/Flashing Beacon System along Cedar
Lane from Ninth Street to Firehouse Lane is hereby approved as recommended by the Township

Engineer.
sk skoske sk sk kokosk ok skook ok ok ok ok skeoskok ok sk ok ok sk ok sk skoskosk
Certification of Funds by CFO:
Account # Amount
General Capital
Ordinance No. 2021-26 $370,066.65
)
| i
Michelle Chiemiego
Municipal Treasurer
sookosk sk ok koK skok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok seskok sk ok sk ok ok

I, NANCY L. ERLSTON, CLERK of the Township of Florence, County of Burlington, State of New
Jersey, do hereby certify that the certification of available funds has been provided to the governing body and that
the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution approved by TOWDShlp Council at tlﬁlg Ja ary 18,2023 meetmg

i/) 2L L
Nancy L. Erlst

Township Cle

Note: This Resolution authorizes the Contract for the 2022 Resurfucing of Ninth Street from Broad Street to Cedar Lane and Sidewalk
Installation/Flashing Beacon System along Cedar Lane from Ninth Street to Firehouse Lane.




BesoLumoN 2073-43
\Setepute A
2000 Midlantic Drive Suite 100

Mount Laurel New Jersey 08054
Main: 877 627 3772
colliersengineering.com

January 10, 2023

Ms. Nancy Eriston, Clerk
711 Broad Street,
Florence, Nj 08518

MA 2022 Resurfacing of 9" Street from Broad Street to Center Lane & Sidewalk Installation/Flashing
Beacon System Along Cedar Lane (CR 659) from 9% Street to Firehouse Lane

Florence Township, Burlington County Nj

Recommendation of Partial Payment No. 1- $370,066.65

Colliers Engineering & Design Project No. FLT-0148

Dear Ms. Erlston,

Attached please find the recommendation for Partial payment No. 1 as it related to the MA 2022
Resurfacing of 9 Street from Broad Street to Center Lane & Sidewalk Installation/Flashing Beacon
System Along Cedar Lane (CR 659) from 9% Street to Firehouse Lane in Florence Township.

Status of Construction:

Earle Co. has completed the concrete curb and
sidewalk replacements along Ninth street.

EC has also completed all the work including milling,
paving, striping, raised crosswalks, and signage.

EC has completed the sidewalk interconnection
down Cedar Lane from Ninth street to Firehouse
and completed all the ADA compliant ramps.

Electrical equipment is still being manufactured and
will be expected to be complete when delivered.

Recommendation of Partial Payment
Number 1:

The total amount of work completed to date is
$377,619.03 with a 2% retainage amount of
$7,552.38. This leaves a partial payment due in the
amount of $370,066.65 to the general contractor.




Project No. FLT-148 e
January 10, 2023 COHJCI‘S

Page2 |2
Engineering
& Design
Invoice - Signed by Engineer & Contractor:
Attached is an invoice signed by the engineer and the general contractor.
NJ Prevailing Wage & Affirmative Action Compliance:

NJ Prevailing Wage slips should be on file at your office.

If you should require any additional information regarding our recommendations, please do not
hesitate to call me at (732) 977-0127.

Sincerely,

Robert A. Mullin, P.E., PP, CME, CPWM
Municipal Engineer

RAM//nm
Cc: Earle Asphalt Company, Attn: Brian M Cooper, PE (w/enc)

R:\Projects\FLT\FLT-0153\CM CI\Payments\Pay 1\FLT0148 Pay 1 Report




WD A2 S1Z)ZN AR NG Y1 0L L TAH-RRG Y ziot

000§ 00°0 00°0 0000525 30'055 il 05 (amv) o000 /m quna ssouod] Ly
050% 630 00 CO'000ES 00'DOES NN 01 232jdwo) ‘qin) Jeyd 9s{| oy
50 036518 009¢E 00'D 00'0SL6ZS 05Ty 41 00L QinJ WoU0) adejdayeaowgl| 6E
; LR IES
06¢ pe'ce 00°C 00’0 00°000°2$ 00°0v$ Ell [ (QMYD §in [2IRIaA 3320U03 .81 X8 X,3]] LE
00'506LE 00 508'¢ES G 65T 00'0 10000525 00565 As 60S UL .Y “SHEMIPIS 13 DUD 232G owayl] oe
05 TR501 05 IREGLE 05 v 4 =0 I00'SZUELS 0058t AS 572 UL SRRAPIS 50| G
00'000'ST 04'000'5ES 002 ko0 00'000°878 00°000°7 1S Ni z 32jdwn) Yemssas] pasied|| €
o0°cs 05 G 00 00°005'L$ 00°00£3 NN s (amw) Sugsed atoyue wsax || g€
6o Gars HO"L 400°0 00°000'S D0'D0YS N 0L Y31H LR "$9391d Qun) Aipsan4-033 adejday/enowsay|| ZE
000 00°000°C$ 100°00v$ NN S Y3iH .8 's333}d qinD Apuaud-ad3 adejdayeaowanff iE
oo ¢ o0 0 X 000 90'000'¥S 00°00y$ NN oL Nean 2es aplorg psedoumanuautl o
00 00 0 030 300 KO 0SS 00°0S78 NN £ {amwi) sdunse) 13jui1959ul 67
500 G0 000 10'0 0'09E°ES DEOTLLS NO € 8, 3d41 M\urdnosuosanff 87
000 00 6 R 100 00'05L'ES {0523 41 05 (amvi) 3did 12AND Lol ARG L9 LY} 22
: 5 ST 1wy oNjt 97
00425 50125 000 00015 10708 D 000t woyxveltf sz
000022 SoEartd {000 D0ELS 1008 41 0DEZ ANISIYPY WID[ pazuawAo4ll vT
LELEGL 153901 oo COTR0TELS 60011 ML 0073 F5IN0Y NUNS FING'6 IeUdSy A 0KTE €7
020 00 0's 00°001 ES 105°¢93 NL 0zl 1MV} 3SIn0J BuiandT 'PINS 'S IPUASY XN 30H
o0 0 309 990 103°256'S$ 65°L9$ NL SL (OMY)) 354103 35 'POWSTZ JJRUdSY XIW 20H
2 WA ON;
GOG006 00 0006 {000 00729°£5§ 198'ss AS 0086 553136 € il YWH
003 00°0 000525 o'oLs IS SL IGAV) 3382132y PIpLIs 5330
0070 00'0 C0SLES 00'5LS IS ST {GAYT) 3U0S LEE)) y/E ]
000 000 00'SLES 0528 A 08 (A1) il 33395
2) DN
) 020G 00°0 00'057s 00'525 A cL (MW 31d 3531 “Uar
00D 000 000 001§ 10'08 A 0oL ({amvll pagisseppun ‘uoneaeg
061 003 100°0 8y EVS ESS 8y EYS ESE s1 L 2us Juuealy
E way oN
vl o 00°0 00°000'5 % 00°000'5 1S TV L IUAUBSOIEY Did Yeudsvll s
€10 X0 00°060'01$ 00000018 v 1 Baunsnipy Hdudanill 6
DR 00'0 100°005°¢s 00'0D5°ZS NA 3 TSN Gy} imenuany pawnoppnitj| g
5% 000 1000V LS5 00°665 ¥H 0Zi CsHav) So08:0 Sujesy priwopunf] ¢
000 000 05 ZLE' LS 0SL1S 45 Sz, {'S N sudis voporuxsuodf| 9
000 00°0 {0S'0$ 10°0$ ND 05 Conravoy apeisll s
500 00°C jozes 1008 NN 0z C5'N) 2peduscg hemexesgl] ¢
000 100G josC$ 10°0% NN 05 CS'Nwnglf €
0071 00'0 c10s 10°08 NN L1 duwiey yqy oA vonasucplf 7
00°066'03 00°1 000 00°'056'9% 00°056'9% 51 1 W0AZ] LoIDRSUDDH |
Junowy Kguend fhsuend | Looend P wng fapuend
SIeQ U] jm0] PONDG AT SNoPRI | papubLsY S{E30} PRJUODY Gy 20 30 Hn penuoy uopdhosag o
2404 DYMINOD HIOND JALTTIHNDI HYOM 40 3TTA ONY INNONY FHL 30 31YN1LS3
aUEY 213 01 IPIN5 Y36 Wod (659
D) duey 1epa) Buojy warshs g Bujysey S 7 BUET JIIUI) 0 133N PUOIY WoJ) B3NS Y36 Jo Fuprpansay 7207 v {2enuod uo speas y se) Pafog jo awen
RS CITPESGpEowg $JIBWT JO1RNUOD)
09S0406-2EL ‘# 3UOY4 JODENUDD
£Z£40 N "2|epBUjULIE] ‘955 X0 Od S53UPPY (jn4 JODEAUD)
ZZOE/LL T/E/oL asanbai Aed siyy ao) popag Auedwio) 3eydsy spe3 lawep Jopesuod)
i 'ON AVd DL NOud
£ZLL0 IN 22U3J0H 123.05 proig L1/ 1$S2UpPY JOUMO
B¥L0-L14 'ON Daloud U0 1panss| vesuo) aleg 35u2J0o}4 yo diysumn ] 1J3UMQO

TBLUELZL Ava 1 'ON NOLYDITddV ANBPIAYS 1N "K3unod uosBujpng SIUADLY 3o djysusmos




w0 Keg g1Ziza A

SREARE

avg
cEe/ 0y

ava ;]
EL'ELZ'9SSS 3MeA 128.0UD) PISH{pY|
00'08 S18Q C1533DI0 IBURYS m“N\O —\\ —.
ELVELT953% anjep PeUSY ~NC_WEO “PAAIDR4 U3 SBY INPWNSI S1UT AND ILNCWIP BAVIS DG JC zigd ou wy
S9°930°0LE S 3INA LNNONWY pue ‘3ewasa syl >D paiaaod nu_swa o .hunv 359 2ul W.\._ns U pu2 C) énunodde
s S221NST SPOIADIG SS37 TLJUOD 3Y) O JUBLIILIS ISILi0D puC ansi e SIS
S9'950'0LE S Junouy 13N PAZUOLINS (B BUE SIUDWINIOP IDRIIUDI DU} JO SLIIRL B} L
BE'ZSSL s PaWMEY %0'7 5597 Seudlzw pue pawsopad u3ag SEY YoM
232Q! MNewnsy UMOYS [OLDICLL DUR HIOM 4O wvuta PUT SINNUD| D 's10A Lo Heey) \L.H.mu ]
E0°619'LLES o)} E0'6L9'LLES TV NEE
20
€U'B19°LLES ED'B1D’LLES €L ELZ'959S
100°0 00’0 00°08 2000 1000 )0°000°CES D0'000'0ES 51 | (SN} 233,00 33035 (315D3:3
00'0 100°0 00°0s 100D 100°C 00°000'v5S 00°000'22% NN 2 (SN} 333)dwio] ‘Aiquiassy uodeag Juluseiy
1000 000 00°0% 1000 100°C 00'008°T$ 120'v$ ES 004 {*S"N) Aunod onsejdowusau | SSunLey 3150 |
00'082'L 00'ZE 00 08T LS 100'2E 1000 0°0963 OV 55 vz {5 RIAUN03 >TUNT BULITM 1GR3
05 FSLE 05 VS I'ES 100 DO'SLEES D0'srs 41 St {'S'N) 403 23313000 AU WILdaAs0wIY|
00'0 0008 0’0 00D 00°052'2% [20°sp$ E3 95 ['$'N) 9203 AAUND3 07 X.6 X.8
100"02Z'E 00°0ZZ°ES H00°€T 000 00'008°Z3 00'0713 AS 07  PNIAUR0D WUl 9 11340 21Ty 8S
00'5(T'1E 25'SLTIES 05 LYE 000 00" 002 VES 100063 AS 08E SN} AWn0) YL & ’Syjemapis aausuedfl (9
200 C0'C i£00% 1008 NN € ('s'N} duwizy yav A1uno) InoAey uoonasuc3 i 99
505G 00 00'000Ts 50'000°2% Sl 1 ('5"N) &suro3 nodeq uonsnaosuod)| sa
a5 00°0C0'vTS 00°09Ls AS 05t SN} (CMYI) 2piM 8 Hiemssod Aunodf] v
200 00°05Z$ 20°'STs ND ot SN (Gmv1) 31jdwio) asyy 3 Incuea) Jamds 1asakl] £
00'0 1000575 20°5z$ NO oL US'N} amv1) 212dwo3 “doss savem aindasayl] zg
; w2 onf} 19
00 e 96°0 ac'os 50°C 1000 5T s 1008 NN ST (5°N) (amv1) peay uonediis) xeiday]| 99
00 ¢ 00D 96 0% 00 1500 00°SS 10°08 Ell 00 (S'N) (Qmvi} sieday aury uoneduaf| 65
00 000 2605 150°0 69'0 100'0028 00°§3 31 00L doy nif| g5
0°G 00'C 30°CS 60 100 I0'052'9$ 0STI$ AS 005 (QPAVH) P39S 9 13210093 10STO.|| 28
Walj ON
P wal oN
i
00 ¢ 90°0 00'0 000525 00'055 NN < [amv) su3is 3053y
oG C 2070 00°0 0°005°1$ D0°00ES NN S (amy) sudisl] ¢
X waicn|| os
0T eETT A OTUSTZS Yigasd oo 20°008'yS 00'vS S CO0Z} asedowsng) sdunpew npeall ey
03 204°€ 00 L09E R0 409Es 52 000 50°000'tS 00°1S 41 0007 ¥ 1S3y Ax0d3 ‘aj-#u 0S| gv
GO'R0T" GCGLL S 0TS TG H00'0 100°08L'SS 00'0vS ES i aeuns Juiuep 20e0al} {y
waz oNit oy
) 00°C 100'052'2$ 00°SY'S AS 25 (OmvI) YL £ ‘demarng 2ieydsy iw JeH|l sy
COLLL G015 L 90°C 00'00S 215 00'0015 45 SZL JUI3Y HUL .5 'sAemastig 2120u0) adziday eacuipyll v
Cae 030 00°C 30°00CES 90°013 41 0B (5N Aunsy qin) sspeanl] Ep
C'Drs 05 €0 055C D0'C 0005 LS D0°0vS 41 ov tamw) ging sapeanl] zv
WY Rauens Lauend) |Anuend | Anuend aBud wns Anuend)
EASEIRGEN 1400 snomasg | papusury S|R0] PeNUo) dwnijaouun Jn 1BeAusd uspdiosag ke

80 19YHINOD H3ONN L3 WO MYOM 40 INTVA ONV INNOWY IHL 40 Z1YINiIST

UL 2344 01 3925 YI6 WO (RS9
YD) auey Jepa) Suofy wajsAs uodeag Sujyse;d/UC|IR]EISU] XIEMAP)S 7 DUET JAUI) 03 13IAS PLOIE WO} 13335 6 J0 Jupepnsay 770z YA

X STEEWE

0950PC6-ZEL

£TLL0 IN "ajep3uiuiies "96s X08 Od

(121U Lo Spedd 3| sB) Vafos4 JC Fwey
YIRWS JOERYOD

I# DUDYJ JOD2LILOD

1SS3UPPY [N JO1EUD)

TYBE/ 1L 2ZiE/L  asanbas Ked syy) so) pouag Auedwio) yjzydsy ape3 BLeN J01LIIUD)
"ON AVd 01 NOUs
L2440 [N 32U310)3 13305 peoJg § 12 1$59UppY JAUMD
8pL0-174  'ON Dafoid TR0 Panss; PRIUOD 312G 3IURIO|S Je dILSUMD) 12AUMD
TZOTISYITE 31vq £ 'ON NOLLYIFTAdY INIWAYS [N "Quno) unBupmg "32ua.014 §0 djyRasmoy




